
 

                                                                                 
Number: PL- 381  
Date:  October 23, 2008 
Subject: NPA 442 to Overlay NPA 760 (California) 
Related Previous Planning Letters: PL-160, PL-194, PL-238, PL-377 
             
 
General Description 
On October 16, 2008 the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) in Order D.08-10-038 
vacated the geographic split order and approved an all-services overlay as the relief method for 
the 760 NPA, which serves the entire southeastern portion of the state. A copy of the CPUC 
order and other related Commission information can be obtained at: www.cpuc.ca.gov/puc. This 
planning letter replaces all previous planning letters mentioned above. 

The 760 NPA generally covers all of Imperial, Inyo and Mono counties, most of San Bernardino 
County, the northern portion of San Diego County and the eastern portions of Kern and 
Riverside counties. Information on counties and cities in the 760 NPA can be seen on the 
attached rate center, county and city map. The new 442 NPA will serve the same geographic area 
currently served by the existing 760 NPA.   
 

Implementation of Relief Plan 
Implementation of the overlay of the 442 NPA is as follows: 

 Time Date 
Start of permissive 1+10-digit 
dialing 12:01 AM PT May 2, 2009 

End of permissive dialing and start 
of mandatory 1+10-digit dialing  12:01 AM PT October 24, 2009 

Earliest new NPA central office 
code activation date* - November 21, 2009 

Earliest date central office codes in 
the new NPA may be ordered 
through NANPA 

- May 21, 2009 

* Effective Date of the New 442 NPA 

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial calls within the overlay area on either 
a 7-digit or 1+10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 1+10-digits. After the permissive 
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 1+10-digits.   

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map 
A rate center map of the 760/442 NPA overlay is attached.  An updated list of NXX codes 
assigned to the affected area may be found on the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com or in the 
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Local Exchange Routing Guide (LERG) or the NPA NXX Activity Guide (NNAG).  Information 
in the LERG and NNAG can be obtained by contacting Telcordia Routing Administration 
(TRA), at 732-699-6700. 

Dialing Plan 
Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 1+10-digit dialing on October 24, 2009, the 
dialing plan for the 760 and 442 NPAs will be as follows: 

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan 

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or 

Foreign NPA (FNPA) 

1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

Operator Services 
Credit card, collect, third party 

HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

 
Network Testing 
All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 442 NPA has been activated 
throughout their networks prior to November 21, 2009.  Test numbers to verify the routing to the 
new NPA will be in service beginning August 21, 2009 through December 21, 2009.  The test 
numbers to verify the routing to the 442 NPA are: (442) 442-1442 in LATA 732, (442) 730-8378 
(TEST) in LATA 730, and (442) 973-8378 (TEST) in LATA 973. A recorded announcement 
will indicate that the test call has been successfully completed. 

General Information 
The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities. 
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation 
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of 
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will 
occur exactly as described herein. 

Contact Information 
General questions regarding the relief of the NPA 442 should be directed to Joe Cocke, Senior 
NPA Relief Planner – NANPA, on 805-520-1945.  Questions of a technical nature should be 
directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.   

Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the 
implementation of the relief plan described herein.  Because this information is subject to 
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list. 

 

SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS: 

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE E-MAIL 

Joan O’Neill 360 Networks 406-496-6522 Joani.oneill@360.net  

Alexandra Hanson o1 Communications 916-554-2115 ahanson@o1.com  
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Dean Williams Accessible Wireless 858-764-8065 dwilliams@accessiblewireless.com  

Ramey Harrington Alltel 501-905-5510 Ramey.harrington@alltel.com  

Brenda Mallicote Alltel 813-632-2273 Brenda.mallicote@alltel.com  

Lynn Goodroe American Messaging 214-222-6427 Lynn.goodroe@americanmessaging.net  

George Guerra AT&T 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com  

Wes Jackert AT&T-Mobility 562-468-8742 Wj8393@att.com  

Stacie Clarke Cbeyond 678-370-2463 Stacie.clarke@cbeyond.net  

Jerome Candelaria CCTA 510-628-8043 Jerome@calcable.org  

Holly Kuester Charter 
Communications 

314-288-3353 Holly.kuester@chartercom.com  

Stephen Bonno Citizens / Frontier 585-777-8011 Stephen.bonno@frontiercorp.com  

Rob Powell Citizens / Frontier 916-686-3531 Rob.powell@frontiercorp.com  

Betty Parks CommPartners 
Connect 

702-367-8647  

ext 1011 

bparks@commpartnersconnect.com  

Penny Compton CommPartners 
Connect 

702-367-8647 

Ext 1089 

pcompton@commpartnersconnect.com  

Kevin Neilan Cook Paging 858-748-5705 kevinn@cookpaging.com  

Buddy Howard Cost Plus Comm 866-909-9252 buddy@costplus.us  

Esther Northrup Cox California 
Telcom 

619-266-5315 Esther.northrup@cox.com  

John Ceballos Cox California 
Telcom 

619-266-5585 John.ceballos@cox.com  

Valerie Endlich Cricket 
Communications 

858-882-6396 vendlich@cricketcommunications.com  

Luis Martinez Digitcom Services 310-861-6161 luis@wildgate.com  

Steve Hamilton Digitcom Services 310-861-6161 steve@wildgate.com  

Bart Fisher Fisher Wireless 760-922-4150 bart@digitaldune.net  

Ruben Hernandez Ft. Mojave Telecom 928-346-2500 rhernandez@ftmojave.com  

Lynne Powers Global Crossing 
Local Services 

585-255-1206 Lynne.powers@globalcrossing.com  

Brian Murdoch KMC Data 678-387-2802 Brian.murdoch@hypercube-llc.com  

Kathy Michaud Level 3 
Communications 

720-888-2392 Kathy.michaud@level3.com  

Todd Lesser North County Comm 619-364-4750 todd@nccom.com  

Adilia Aguilar NTCH Comm 310-613-0261 Adilia@cleartalk.net  

Lynne Martinez Pac West 209-926-3235 lmartin@pacwest.com  

John Stoll Pacific Centrex Svcs. 818-487-3671 johns@pcs1.net   

Ed Webber PaeTec 585-340-2854 Edward.webber@paetec.com  

Alex Ponnath PG Telecom 213-232-3450 aponnath@pgtelecom.net   
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Linda Roller Ponderosa Telephone 559-868-6310 lroller@ponderosatel.com  

Alan Shearer Ponderosa Telephone 559-868-6355 alans@ponderosatel.com  

Eric Vargas Ponderosa Telephone 559-868-6351 ejvargas@ponderosatel.com  

Bruce Bennett Qwest 303-707-7013 Bruce.bennett@qwest.com  

Dana Brinnich Qwest 303-707-6810 Dana.brinnich@qwest.com  

Michael Schelin Shelcomm 626-276-9009 mike@shelcomm.com  

Ashley Helbling SMS/800 Help Desk 888-767-3300 
Option 1 

Ashley.helbling@sykes.com  

Peggy Gabbert SMS/800 Help Desk 888-767-3300 
Option 1 

Peggy.gabbert@sykes.com  

Karen Riepenkroger Sprint-Nextel 913-762-4088 Karen.s.riepenkroger@sprint.com  

Paula Jordan T-Mobile 925-325-3325 Paula.jordan@t-mobile.com  

Gail Long TDS Telecom 503-656-8399 Gail.long@tdstelecom.com  

Paul Nejedlo TDS Telecom 608-664-4659 Paul.nejedlo@tdstelecom.com  

Darrick Dobson Telekenex 415-287-1106 ddobson@telekenex.com  

Liz Jacobs TelePacific 
Communications 

702-310-4646 ljacobs@telepacific.com  

Maureen Matthews Telscape 
Communications 

626-415-1050 mmatthews@telscape.net  

Marc O’Krent The Telephone 
Connection  

310-789-7979 g62mok@ttcmail.net  

Gary Wengrofsky Time Warner Cable 203-351-2147 Gary.wengrofsky@twcable.com  

Lori Morris TW Telecom 303-542-4111 Lori.morris@twtelecom.com  

Charlie Sadler USA Mobility 972-801-1624 Charlie.sadler@usamobility.com  

Jason Mills Utility Telephone 209-940-1010 jmills@utilitytelephone.com  

Lorraine Kocen Verizon 805-372-6945 Lorraine.kocen@verizon.com  

Yun Lee Verizon 516-832-2791 Yun.j.lee@verizon.com  

Debra Gooden Verizon Business 972-729-6855 Debra.gooden@verizonbusiness.com  

Louie DeCarlo Verizon Business 415-228-2133 Louie.decarlo@verizonbusiness.com  

Gwen Zahn Verizon Wireless 412-496-6228 Gwen.zahn@verizonwireless.com  

Kelly Faul XO Comm 703-547-2536 Kelly.faul@xo.com  

Ruben Galvan XO Comm 972-578-3728 Ruben.galvan@xo.com  

Bob Buerrosse XO Comm 602-324-6216 Bob.buerrosse@xo.com  

Amy Freund 

(primary) 

YMAX 215-538-7066 Amy.freund@ymaxcorp.com  

Bob Salvo 

(backup) 

YMAX 908-806-2784 Bob.salvo@ymaxcorp.com  
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